

---

**Changes to legislation:** Education and Skills Act 2008, Paragraph 32 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 1

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART 1

#### REGULATION AND INSPECTION

#### *Childcare Act 2006 (c. 21)*

- 32 (1) Section 34(2) (requirement to register: other early years providers) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (a)—
- (a) in the opening words for “schools” substitute “ institutions ” and for “school's” substitute “ institution's ”;
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (ii) for “approved by the Secretary of State” substitute “ approved ”;
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (iii) for “an independent school” substitute “ an independent educational institution ”.
- (3) In paragraph (b) for “school” in both places substitute “ institution ”.
- (4) For paragraph (c) substitute—
- “(c) where the provision is made at a school (including a school that is an independent educational institution)—
    - (i) the child is a registered pupil at the school, or
    - (ii) if the provision is made for more than one child, at least one of the children is a registered pupil at the school.”

---

#### **Commencement Information**

**II** Sch. 1 para. 32 in force at 5.1.2015 by S.I. 2014/3364, art. 2(z)

**Changes to legislation:**

Education and Skills Act 2008, Paragraph 32 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 91(3)(c) inserted by [2022 asc 1 Sch. 4 para. 22\(3\)](#)